







Potlatch Forest Products Corporation Idaho Pulp & Paperboard 803 Mill Road, P.O. Box 1126 Lewiston, ID 83501-1126

November 21, 2008

Materials Licensing Section
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400
Arlington, TX 76011-8064
Attn: Rachel Browder

Re: Amendment to Materials License #11-27075-01, Docket #030-32229

Rachel,

Attached please find NRC Form 313 "Application for Material License" to amend License #11-27075-01, Docket #30332229 for a company name change and the addition of a new source material in Sections 6, 7 & 8. Also attached, please find our Change of Control and/or Change of Ownership application concerning the name change.

On December 16, 2008, the Potlatch Forest Products Corporation planned spin—off of its pulp-based businesses into a publicly-traded company called Clearwater Paper Corporation will occur. Clearwater Paper Corporation, 801 & 803 Mill Road, Lewiston, Idaho, will continue to utilize its existing U.S. Nuclear Regulatory License # 11-27075-01, docket #030-32229, amendment 07. There will be no change in personnel having control over licensed activities. This application is for a company name change only.

In the matter of adding a new source material in Parts 6D, 7D & 8D, we submit the following:

For <u>Part 6D Byproduct</u>, source and/or special nuclear material, we request the addition of "**Promethium 147**" which we currently possess as a generally licensed material from the Honeywell Corporation.

For Part 7D Chemical and/or physical form, we request the addition of "Sealed sources registered either with NRC under 10CFR 32.210 or with an Agreement State and incorporated in a compatible gauging device as specified in Item 9 of this license"

For Part 8D Maximum amount that licensee may possess at any one time under this license, we request the addition of "5 curies total. No single source to exceed the maximum activity specified in the certificate of registration issued by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission or an Agreement State"

Please contact me with any questions.

Thank you for your consideration and assistance with both of these matters.

Sincerely,

Paul E. Bridges – RSO

Paul & Bairs

Potlatch Forest Products Corporation

P.O. Box 1126 803 Mill Road Lewiston, Idaho 83501

Phone: 208-799-1857 Fax: 208-799-4140

email: paul.bridges@potlatchcorp.com

Application for amendment to License #11-27075-01

Supplemental information to NRC Form 313

<u>Item 5.</u> Continued use of the materials listed on the existing license plus the new material listed above.

<u>Item 6.</u> The purpose for which the licensed materials will be used is outlined on the existing license.

<u>Item 7.</u> The individual responsible for the radiation safety program is listed on the existing license. All training records are on file in the RSO's office.

<u>Item 8.</u> Training records for all Authorized Users are on file in the RSO's office. There are currently no restricted areas at our site because of the use of our existing lock-out/tag-out program.

<u>Item 9.</u> The facilities and equipment where radioactive materials are used is outlined on the existing license.

<u>Item 10.</u> A copy of the current radiation safety program is on file in the RSO's office.

<u>Item 11.</u> All activities concerning waste management and disposal are conducted according to the existing license.

NRC FORM 313 10 CFR 30, 32, 33,

34, 35, 36, 39, and 40

4-2008)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0120

Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 4.4 hours. Submittal of the application is necessary to determine that the applicant is qualified and that adequate procedures exist to protect the public health and safety. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and FOIAPrivacy Services Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC Branch (1-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by internet e-mail to infocollects@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0120), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information collection. information collection.

APPLICATION FOR MATERIALS LICENSE

INSTRUCTIONS: SEE THE APPROPRIATE LICENSE APPLICATION GUIDE FOR DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION.

SEND TWO COPIES OF THE ENTIRE COMPLETED APPLICATION TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED BELOW. APPLICATION FOR DISTRIBUTION OF EXEMPT PRODUCTS FILE APPLICATIONS WITH: IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN: DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL AND MEDICAL NUCLEAR SAFETY OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, OHIO, OR WISCONSIN, SEND APPLICATIONS TO: U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001 MATERIALS LICENSING BRANCH U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION III 2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 210 ALL OTHER PERSONS FILE APPLICATIONS AS FOLLOWS: LISLE, IL 60532-4352 IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN: ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, HAWAII, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PACIFIC TRUST TERRITORIES, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, ABAMA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, PENNSYLVANIA, PUERTO RICO, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, VIRGIN ISLANDS, OR WEST VIRGINIA, UTAH, WASHINGTON, OR WYOMING, SEND APPLICATIONS TO: SEND APPLICATIONS TO: LICENSING ASSISTANCE TEAM DIVISION OF NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY NUCLEAR MATERIALS LICENSING BRANCH U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION IV U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION I 612 E. LAMAR BOULEVARD, SUITE 400 475 ALLENDALE ROAD ARLINGTON, TX 76011-4125 KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406-1415 PERSONS LOCATED IN AGREEMENT STATES SEND APPLICATIONS TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ONLY IF THEY WISH TO POSSESS AND USE LICENSED MATERIAL IN STATES SUBJECT TO U.S.NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION JURISDICTIONS. 1. THIS IS AN APPLICATION FOR (Check appropriate item) 2. NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF APPLICANT (Include ZIP code) A. NEW LICENSE **Potlatch Forest Products Corporation** c/o Idaho Pulp & Paperboard AMENDMENT TO LICENSE NUMBER 11-27075-01 P.O. Box 1016 C. RENEWAL OF LICENSE NUMBER Lewiston, ID 83501 + 3. ADDRESS WHERE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED OR POSSESSED 4. NAME OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS APPLICATION 801 & 803 Mill Road Paul E. Bridges Lewiston, ID 83501 TELEPHONE NUMBER (208) 799-1857 SUBMIT ITEMS 5 THROUGH 11 ON 8-1/2 X 11" PAPER. THE TYPE AND SCOPE OF INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED IS DESCRIBED IN THE LICENSE APPLICATION GUIDE. a. Element and mass number; b. chemical and/or physical form; and c. maiximum amount PURPOSE(S) FOR WHICH LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED. which will be possessed at any one time 7. INDIVIDUAL(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM AND THEIR 8. TRAINING FOR INDIVIDUALS WORKING IN OR FREQUENTING RESTRICTED AREAS. TRAINING EXPERIENCE 9. FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT. 10. RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM. 12. LICENSE FEES (See 10 CFR 170 and Section 170.31) 11. WASTE MANAGEMENT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 3P FEE CATEGORY 13. CERTIFICATION. (Must be completed by applicant) THE APPLICANT UNDERSTANDS THAT ALL STATEMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN THIS APPLICATION ARE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANT. THE APPLICANT AND ANY OFFICIAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT, NAMED IN ITEM 2, CERTIFY THAT THIS APPLICATION IS PREPARED IN CONFORMITY WITH TITLE 10, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, PARTS 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, AND 40, AND THAT ALL INFORMATION CONTANED HEREIN IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF THEIR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. WARNING: 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001 ACT OF JUNE 25, 1948 62 STAT. 749 MAKES IT A C RIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURIS DICTION. CERTIFYING OFFICER -- TYPED/PRINTED NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE Frank Radle - IPPD Mill Manager 1-21-08 FOR NRC USE ONLY TYPE OF FEE FEE LOG FEE CATEGORY AMOUNT RECEIVED CHECK NUMBER COMMENTS

DATE

5

202

APPROVED BY

Information Required for Change of Control and/or Change of Ownership (to include a name change)

Source: NUREG-1 556, Volume 15

Please provide the following information concerning changes of control (transferor and/or transferee, as appropriate). If any items are not applicable, so state.

- 1. Provide a complete description of the transaction (i.e., transfer of stocks or assets, or merger). Indicate whether the name has changed and include the new name. Include the name and telephone number of a licensee contact who NRC may contact if more information is needed.
 - A. Description of the transaction:

In a press release dated July 17, 2008, Potlatch Corporation announced that its Board of Directors has unanimously approved the Company's previously announced plan to pursue a tax-free spin-off of its pulp-based businesses into a publicly-traded company called Clearwater Paper Corporation. A spin-off will create two stand-alone, publicly-traded entities, a timber REIT, which is a verified forest practices with 1.7 million acres of forestland in Arkansas, Idaho, Minnesota and Wisconsin and a pulp-based manufacturing company that will include Potlatch's Consumer Products facilities in Lewiston, Idaho, Las Vegas, Nevada, and Elwood, Illinois, and its Pulp & Paperboard facilities in Lewiston, Idaho, and Cypress Bend, Arkansas.

This change will take effect on December 16, 2008. Clearwater Paper Corp. will continue to utilize the existing U.S. Nuclear Regulatory License # 11-27075-01, amendment 07 granted on August 1, 2008.

| | | ng control over licensed activities. This application is for a |
|----|---|--|
| | [X] New name of licensed organi Clearwater Paper Corporat | |
| | C. [X] No change in contact | |
| | [] New contact: | |
| | [] New telephone number: | |
| 2. | Describe any changes in personnel training and experience for new personnel | or duties that relate to the licensed program. Include sonnel. |
| | A. [X] No change in personnel having | ng control over licensed activities. |
| | [] Changes in personnel having corporation): | control over licensed activities (e.g. officers of a |
| | B. [X] No change in personnel name | ed in the license. |
| | [] Change in personnel named in experience and responsibilities: | n the license (e.g. RSO, A.U.'s) - include training, |
| 3. | Describe, in detail, any changes in t procedures that relate to the license | he organization, location, facilities, equipment or d program. |
| | [] Organization: | [] Equipment: |
| | [] Location: [] Facility: | [] Procedures: [X] Not applicable |

4. Describe the status of the surveillance program (i.e., surveys, wipe tests, quality control) at the present time and the expected status at the time that control is to be transferred. A. Description of the status of all surveillance programs: As of November 21, 2008, all surveys, leak tests, inspections and all license requirements are up to date with the last inspection taking place in September, 2008. B. Surveillance Items & Records: calibrations, leak tests, surveys, inventories, and accountability requirements will be current at the time of transfer [X] Yes All, leak tests, surveys, inventories, and accountability requirements are current. No transfer will take place. [] No (explain) 5. Confirm that all records concerning the safe and effective decommissioning of the facility will be transferred to the transferee or to NRC, as appropriate. These records include documentation of surveys of ambient radiation levels and fixed and/or removable contamination, including methods and sensitivity. Records transferred to: [] New licensee [] NRC for license termination [X] Not applicable 6. Confirm that the transferee will abide by all constraints, conditions, requirements and commitments of the transferor or that the transferee will submit a complete description of the proposed licensed program. will abide by all constraints, (transferee company) conditions, requirements and commitments of

Signature/Title
Transferee Official

date

OR

[] Description of proposed licensed program from transferee attached (with signature)

OR

[X] Not applicable (name change only) No transfer will take place with this change. This is a company name change only.

Certifying Officer - Signature

// - 2/ - 08 Date

__Frank Radle – IPP Mill Manager____ Certifying Officer - Typed name and title

ACCEPTANCE REVIEW MEMO (ARM)

Licensee:

Potlatch Forest Products Corp. License No.: 11-27075-01 Docket No.: 030-32229 Mail Control No.: 472035 Type of Action: Amend **Date of Requested Action: 11-21-2008** Reviewer ARM reviewer(s): J. Cook Assigned: Response **Deficiencies Noted During Acceptance Review** [] Open ended possession limits. Submit inventory. Limit possession. [] Submit copies of latest leak test results. [] Add IC L.C./Fingerprint LC, add SUNSI markings to license. [] Confirm with licensee if they have NARM material. Reviewer's Initials: Date: □Yes □No Request for unrestricted release Group 2 or >. Consult with Bravo Branch. □Yes □No Termination request < 90 days from date of expiration □Yes □No Expedite (medical emergency, no RSO, location of use/storage not on license, RAM in possession not on license, other) □Yes □No TAR needed to complete action. Branch Chief's and/or HP's Initials: Date: SUNSI Screening according to RIS 2005-31 □Yes ☑No Sensitive and Non-Publicly Available if any item below is checked General guidance: RAM = or > than Category 3 (Table 1, RIS 2005-31), use Unity Rule Exact location of RAM [suite #, bldg. #, location different from mailing address] (whether = or > than Category 3 or not) Design of structure and/or equipment (site specific) Information on nearby facilities Detailed design drawings and/or performance information Emergency planning and/or fire protection systems Specific guidance for medical, industrial and academic (above Category 3): RAM quantities and inventory Manufacturer's name and model number of sealed sources & devices Site drawings with exact location of RAM, description of facility RAM security program information (locks, alarms, etc.) Emergency Plan specifics (routes to/from RAM, response to security events) Vulnerability/security assessment/accident-safety analysis/risk assess Mailing lists related to security response DEC 12 2008 Branch Chief's and/or HP's Initials: Date:

iff 12 %

| \mathcal{L} | is is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/app $\frac{1-21-08}{}$, and to inform you that the indict includes an administrative review, has been | nitial processing, | DATE |
|---------------|--|---|---------------------------|
| M | There were no administrative omissions. Your reviewer. Please note that the technical review additional information. | application will be assigned to way identify other omissions of | a technical or require |
| | Please provide to this office within 30 days of | your receipt of this card: | |
| The | e action you requested is normally processed wit | h <u>in <i>90</i></u> days. | |
| | A copy of your action has been forwarded to o Branch, who will contact you separately if there | | ceivable |
| Wh | ur action has been assigned Mall Control Nu hen calling to inquire about this action, please ret u may call me at 817-860-8103. | mber <u>472035</u> er to this mail control number. | <u>_</u> ; |
| | Si | ncerely, | |
| | C | ollee Murnah | in |
| | C FORM 532 (RIV) | ensing Assistant | |

| | | : (FOR LFMS USE) : INFORMATION FROM LTS |
|-----|---|---|
| BET | WEEN: | : |
| Lic | ense Fee Management Branch, ARM | : Program Code: 03120 |
| Reg | and ional Licensing Sections | : Status Code: 0 : Fee Category: 3P : Exp. Date: 20110331 : Fee Comments: REPLACES IDA-42 : Decom Fin Assur Reqd: N |
| LIC | ENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL | |
| Α. | REGION | |
| 1. | APPLICATION ATTACHED Applicant/Licensee: POTLATCH FOREST Received Date: 20081124 Docket No: 3032229 Control No.: 472035 License No.: 11-27075-01 Action Type: Amendment | F PRODUCTS CORP. |
| 2. | FEE ATTACHED Amount: Check No.: | |
| 3. | COMMENTS Signed Date | sleen Runahan |
| В. | LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check | when milestone 03 is entered $/_/$) |
| 1. | Fee Category and Amount: | |
| 2. | Correct Fee Paid. Application may be Amendment Renewal License | be processed for: |
| 3. | OTHER | |
| | | |
| | Signed _ Date _ | |

1



ww



0000

(3

U.S. POSTAGE PAID LEWISTON.ID 8350! NOV 21.08 AMOUNT

|II. Misuse may be a violation of federa

| | nt requ | NO NO | V 24 | 2008 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|--------------------------|---------|------------------------|------------|--------------------|--|
| ORIGIN (PO | STALS | Day of Deliver | | Rostage | |
| | L | | | \$ | |
| | | Scheduled Dat | | Return Rece | int Fee |
| Date Accepted | | | · I | | ,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |
| _ | | Month Scheduled Tin | Day | \$ COD Fee | Insurance Fee |
| Mo. Day Time Accepted | Year | | | | |
| Time Hoopfor | ☐ AM | Military | 3 PM | \$ Total Postag | \$ |
| | ☐ PM | Ivilinary | | Ĭ | e a rees |
| Flat Rate 🗋 or W | leight | 2nd Day | 3rd Day | \$ | |
| | | Int'i Alpha Cou | intry Gode | Acceptance | Emp. Initials |
| lbs. | ozs. | <u> </u> | | | |
| FROM: (PLEASE | PAINT) | PHONE (| | | |
| EOD DIO | (UB O | R TRACK | INC | | |

visit www.usps.com

Call 1-800-222-1811

| | AL USE ONLY | Post Office To Addressee |
|--|--|--|
| DELIVERY (POST Delivery Attempt | Time - | Employee Signature |
| on to a survival of the state o | J. Z AM | and the second second |
| to. Day | . DPM | ,,, |
| elivery Attempt | Time AM | Employee Signature |
| lo: Day | □ PM | |
| elivery Date | Time | Employee Signature |
| to. Day | ПРМ | t. |
| CUSTOMER USI | Addition turbured in a control of the control of th | OF BIGNATURE (Dominies: Med Crity) al mischandles externo à le vella it quieste weiver of aignature. To be nische willrout obtaining aignature or adoresses à apent (if delivery employée ticle can ba hait in secure tocation) and i delivery employee's aignature constituties delivery. |
| -yng delveny | Addition Addition Sustained re- I wish deriver of actor seese suspect that as actificates that as actificates that waiti proof or | Quests waters of algorithms, to be made without obtaining algorithms or accesses a agent (if dalliesy employed tole on the first in secure location) and 1 density employees a agenture constitution delivery. |
| NO DELIVERY Visitoria Hali | Walyfer Addition Statement or I wish deliver of additioner Statement Statement Statement I wish deliver I wish | Quests waters of algorithms, to be made without obtaining algorithms or accesses a agent (if dalliesy employed tole on the first in secure location) and 1 density employees a agenture constitution delivery. |
| NO DELIVENY Westerd Hole | Walyfer Addition Statement or I wish deliver of additioner Statement Statement Statement I wish deliver I wish | Quests waters of algorithms, to be made without obtaining algorithms or accesses a agent (if dalliesy employed tole on the first in secure location) and 1 density employees a agenture constitution delivery. |
| NO DELIVERY WARMED - Hole O: (PLEASE PRINT) | Walvier Audition tuinternier re I wish definer prince in wish definer prince in wish definer sufferite that valid proof of | Quests waters of algorithms, to be made without obtaining algorithms or accesses a agent (if dalliesy employed tole on the first in secure location) and 1 density employees a agenture constitution delivery. |